

No. 19-199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANFREDO M. SALINAS, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
ROBERT M. BELDEN
THOMAS S. CHAPMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Congress Authorized Judicial Review Of Reopening	
Denials	2
A. The Text Confirms Reviewability	2
B. The Statutory Structure Supports Reviewability	6
C. The Presumption of Judicial Review and Statutory Policies Favor Review.....	8
II. The Government's Reliance On Section 355(c) Lacks	
Merit	10
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	13
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	4, 8, 11, 20
<i>Cappadora v. Celebrezze</i> , 356 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1966)	21
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	13
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	8, 21
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	8, 20, 21, 23
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	11
<i>MacFarland v. Elverson</i> , 32 App. D.C. 81 (1908).....	13
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	10
<i>Mulloy v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 410 (1970).....	4
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	11
<i>SEC v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 353 U.S. 368 (1957)	5
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	19
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	3, 4, 8
<i>Stovic v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	3

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	3, 22
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	13
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920)	15
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 758 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	4, 5, 8, 20
Statutes and Regulations:	
20 C.F.R.	
§ 260.9(a)	19
§ 260.9(b)	19
§ 260.9(h)	19
§ 261.2	9
§ 261.11	10
§ 320.35	19
§ 320.38	19
§ 349.2	9
§ 349.8	10
60 Fed. Reg. 66,203 (Dec. 21, 1995)	23
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	8, 20
15 U.S.C. § 79k(b) (1952)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(3)	15
42 U.S.C.	
§ 405(g)	11, 12
§ 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(i)	5
45 U.S.C.	
§ 231f(b)(1)	19
§ 231f(b)(3)	7, 18, 19
§ 231g	<i>passim</i>
§ 355	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
45 U.S.C.	
§ 355(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 355(c)(1).....	6, 18, 21
§ 355(c)(2).....	6, 14, 18, 22
§ 355(c)(3).....	6, 14, 18
§ 355(c)(4).....	6, 14, 18, 19
§ 355(c)(5).....	6, 14, 17
§ 355(c)(7).....	17
§ 355(d)	6
§ 355(f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 355(g)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous authorities:	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 1362 Before the H.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Interstate and Foreign</i>	
<i>Commerce, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 3</i>	
(1945)	10
R.R. Ret. Bd. Legal Op. 39-527	
(Aug. 16, 1939).....	20
R.R. Ret. Bd. Legal Op. 42-673	
(Dec. 15, 1942)	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,	
<i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	16
